# **Town of Schodack Town Board Meeting April 27, 2023**

Public Session – 7 p.m.

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Presentation – Morgan Ruthman – Van Hoesen Station

Watch via livestreaming <a href="https://townhallstreams.com/towns/schodack">https://townhallstreams.com/towns/schodack</a>

#### Items to be discussed:

- 1. Castleton Library
- 2. Open discussion

### On-going

- 1. Viking Gym
- 2. Police Union Contract
- 3. Rt 9 Water/Sewer infrastructure updates
- 4. Road Program

Public Comment-Board Resolutions Only

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF SCHODACK DOES HEREBY:

2023-163 Amend resolution 2023-126 as adopted March 9, 2023 as follows:

Authorize Supervisor Peter to contract with musicians to perform at the 2023

Music in the Park as follows:

Gone Grey	May 30 <sup>th</sup> (rain date 5/31/23)	\$	500.00
Peaceful Country Band	June 6 <sup>th</sup> (rain date 6/7/23)	\$	575.00
Triskele	June 13 <sup>th</sup> (rain date 6/14/23)	\$	950.00
Eric Peter Band	June 20th (rain date 6/21/23)	\$	800.00
<b>Rocky and the Moosemen</b>	June 20th (rain date 6/21/23)	\$ 1	1,200.00
Yankee Doodle Band	June 27 <sup>th</sup> (rain date 6/28/23)	\$	600.00
Kyle Bourgault Band	August 1st (rain date 8/2/23)	\$	800.00
Jarrod	August 8 <sup>th</sup> (rain date 8/9/23)	\$	500.00
Sundown Express	August 15 <sup>th</sup> (rain date 8/16/23)	\$	500.00

**WHEREAS**, it is the sense of the Schodack Town Board to act in accord with its longstanding traditions, honoring the achievement of those who have given so generously to their community, exemplifying the ideals and values cherished by this great Town, and

**WHEREAS**, Patricia Loomis has distinguished herself as a person of outstanding ability, establishing a high standard of integrity, and has imparted a sense of fairness, and compassion to her position of Senior Justice Court Clerk in the Town of Schodack, and

WHEREAS, Trish has been a lifelong resident of the Town of Schodack and graduated from Maple Hill High School Class of 1984, and

**WHEREAS**, Trish began her career working in private sector first at Resurrection Nursing Home and then at Fleet Norstar Bank in the Village of Castleton, often juggling her responsibilities as a loving and caring mom of two young boys, and

WHEREAS, Trish enhanced her career on November 18, 1997 when she began her position as part-time Clerk in Justice Court, serving in that position until April 12, 1998, continuing to enrich her career she was appointed full-time Deputy Town Clerk effective April 4, 1998, and served alongside Donna Conlin until October 10, 2000 when she was appointed Temporary Court Clerk effective October 10, 2000 and subsequentially appointed to full-time Justice Court Clerk effective October 12, 2000 and Village of Castleton Court April 2006 through April 2014, and

WHEREAS, continuously serving as Court Clerk Trish rose to the rank of Senior Justice Court Clerk in 2003 for the Town of Schodack in one of the busiest and most competent court in Rensselaer County, and

**WHEREAS**, Trish as Senior Clerk dedicated countless hours over her career sharing her wisdom and expertise training her Assistant court clerks and being a member of the New York State Association of Magistrates Court Clerks for 20 plus years, and

**WHEREAS,** she has worked efficiently and effectively alongside of Court Officers William Dikant, William Gonzales and Joel Montross and has assisted Special Prosecutor Philip Danaher, and

WHEREAS, Trish has served faithfully in this role under Justice Paul Peter and Justices: James Bult, Alex Shannon, Bruce Wagner and Ryan Mullahy and Supervisors: Michael Glavin, Joseph McCabe, Eileen Natoli, Beth Secor, Dennis Dowds, David Harris and Charles J. Peter until her retirement on May 5, 2023, and

WHEREAS, Trish has demonstrated her love of family by being a loving partner to her soul mate, Kenneth Holmes; dedicated mother to Justin and Steven; attentive step-mother to Sonja and Whitney; proud Mimi to Sophia, Julia and Augustine and devoted puppy-mommy to Magnolia, and

**WHEREAS**, it surely comes as no surprise she often shares her love of their classic 1964 Ford Galaxy 500 and their Harley Davidson motorcycle cruises with her coworkers and friends and vacationing in Lake George with her family.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Legislative Body of the Town of Schodack is moved to honor Patricia Loomis, who has given herself to this community in so many ways and distinguished herself throughout her career bringing great pride to her family, her peers, her associates, and her community by being a person of commitment, integrity and an impressive role model for all, and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Legislative Body of the Town of Schodack will pause in its deliberations on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023 to acknowledge and honor Patricia Loomis, upon her retirement, for her 25 plus years of service to the Town of Schodack. A copy of this resolution, suitably engrossed, will be transmitted to her.

#### **Motion to Adjourn**

Pursuant to the regulation of the Americans with Disabilities Act (Public Law 101-336), the Town of Schodack will provide auxiliary aids or special services for persons with disabilities. Please notify the Town Clerk's Office at 518 477-7590 so arrangements can be made for requested services.

Please forward correspondence regarding Town matters to:
Supervisor Charles J. Peter
Town of Schodack, 265 Schuurman Road
Castleton-on-Hudson, New York 12033-9622
or call the Supervisor at 518 477-7918

3/10/2023 12:17 PM